Bay Engineering Inc.

Engineers, Planners and Surveyors al |

October 25, 2023

Anne Arundel County
Office of Planning & Zoning

2664 Riva Road
Annapolis, MD 21401

Attention: Ms. Sterling Seay

RE: VARIANCE REQUEST - EFFECT, INC. PROPERTY
3692 EIGHTH AVENUE, EDGEWATER, MD 21037
TAX MAP 60, GRID 10, PARCEL 29, LOT 98

Ms. Seay:

On behalf of the applicants, we respectfully request a variance to Article 18-4-701 (Bulk
Regulations) which states in part Minimum setbacks for principal structures: Corner side lot line
— 20 feet. The lot is currently unimproved. This lot meets the definition of a buildable lot, subject
to the approvals of the County. The site is served by the private water (well) and public sewer
and is a corner lot adjacent to Hillside Avenue and 8" Avenue, both 40 FT. wide rights of way.
The site is not located in the Critical Area with lot coverage codified by base zone limitations.
The site is zoned RS residential.

The applicant wishes to construct a new dwelling. The proposed construction would fit within
the constraints of the building restriction lines per Code with the exception of the 20 FT. corner
side setback. The variance to zoning setbacks is being requested to allow the new house 10 FT.
outside of the bounds of the corner side yard setback. The proposed house size and footprint is
similar to those existing houses in the neighborhood of Selby on the Bay.

An exhibit has been provided showing a representation of the aerial topographic view of the
areas of Selby around the project site. Five dwellings have been noted that appear to encroach on
the corner side setback. As Selby is an eclectic mix of dwellings of various ages and sizes, it
appears the proposed variance request is not out of conformance with the overall development
patterns of the neighborhood.

This plan meets the intent of 18-16-305(a):

The subject property is 4,375 square feet in size, and it is zoned R5 and is unimproved. To construct
a dwelling on this lot without relief form the setback the house width would be an unrealistically 16
FT. wide and out of character of surrounding dwellings in the neighborhood.

2661 Riva Road, Building 800, Annapolis, MD 21401
Phone (410) 897-9290 - Fax (410) 897-9295
www.BayEngineering.com
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This plan meets the requirements of 18-16-305(c), as the proposal is the minimum relief necessary.
The development will not impair the use of adjoining properties. The work performed will not be
contrary to clearing and replacement practices and will not alter the character of the neighborhood or
be detrimental to the public welfare.

The variance request is the minimum to afford relief. The request is the minimum to allow for part of
the proposed house to incumber 10 FT. of the 20 FT. corner side yard setback. Note that the side yard
setback in this (R5) zone is 7 FT.

i.  This variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The new dwelling is
proportional and consistent with houses in the surrounding neighborhood.

ii.  This variance will not impair the use of adjoining properties. The proposal will not impact
neighbors and is in character with many other dwellings in the neighborhood.

iii.  Tree clearing is required and any mitigation necessary during the permit process will increase
cover. It should be noted that tree clearing is taking place outside the Critical Area, and will
clear less than 20,000 square feet of woodlands.

iv.  No work will be performed contrary to approved clearing practices, as a permit will be required,
and this permit must meet thoserequirements.

v.  The project will not be detrimental to the public welfare, as it is located on private property.

As this proposal is for development of a new single family dwelling on an unimproved legal lot a
grading permit will be necessary. It appears that this request is consistent with other development
in this area. Denial of this request would not allow the owner to enjoy property rights common to
other properties in thisarea.

The enclosed plan represents the location of the proposed work. In closing, the variance
requested are the minimum necessary to afford relief, and is not based on conditions or
circumstances that are a result of actions by the applicant. We thank for in advance for your
consideration to this request.

Should you have any questions concerning this proposal, please contact me at (410) 897-9290.

Sincerely,
Bay Engineering, Inc.

(]&-ffl"&% [ f/&/(&/"
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE

PRE-FILE #: 2023-00052-P
DATE: 11/13/2023
OPZ STAFF: Joan A. Jenkins
I&P STAFF: Hala Flores

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: Kehyannah Hayley/Peter Chinoly

EMAIL: khayiey@bayengineering.com/peter.chinoly@gmail.com

SITE LOCATION: 3692 Eight Ave, Edgewater LOT SIZE: 4,378 sf
ZONING: R5 CA DESIGNATION: n/a BMA: or BUFFER: APPLICATION TYPE: Variance
Description:

The applicant is requesting a variance of 10 feet to the corner side setback requirement of 20 feet to construct a new dwelling.
This is an undersized, R5 zoned lot, not in the critical area.

COMMENTS

I & P Engineering: The SWM design, as presented in this plan, relies on non-rooftop and rooftop disconnection. The variance
plan needs to delineate clearly the rooftop disconnection areas so they can be perpetually protected and properly vegetated.

The proposed driveway appears to be within 50 feet of a public road intersection. However, it appears that the location of the
driveway will not result in a stopping sight distance issue between the car backing out of the driveway and cars making a right or
left off Hillside Avenue. A modification to DPW design manual is still needed to demonstrate this with car templates.

Determination: This office does not foresee engineering issues with this request.

Zoning Administration Section:
Site plan: Note the height of the proposed dwelling in both stories and feet in the location of the dwelling.

Re: lot coverage. The lot coverage limitation is a structure coverage maximum imposed by the R5 zoning district. The driveway
and sidewalk do not count towards structure coverage. This is not in the critical area therefore there is no lot coverage maximum.

The applicants are reminded that, in order for the Administrative Hearing Officer to grant approval of the variances, the proposal
must meet ALL of the Critical Area variance standards provided under Section 18-16-305, which includes the requirement that
the variance must be the minimum necessary to afford relief.

The Letter of Explanation for your variance submission should demonstrate that you meet all of those standards.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-301 (c ) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.

A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended

to represent support or approval of the variance request.
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Bay Engineering, Inc.

Engineers, Planners and Surveyors

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT

FOR

EFFECT, INC.

3692 Eighth Avenue
Edgewater, MD 21037
Tax Map 60, Grid 10, Parcel 29, Lot 98
Tax ID: #01-747-07270975
Building Permit #G0201

1 hereby certify that these documents were
prepared or approved by me, and that I am a duly
licensed Professional Land Surveyor under the
laws of the State of Maryland.

Provided by:
Bay Engineering, Inc.
2661 Riva Road, Building 800
Annapolis, MD 21401

Date: September 28, 2023
Revised:
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I. Narrative

A. Introduction

This report contains an analysis that outlines the stormwater management obligations for this site.
We evaluated management obligations, using Environmental Site Design (ESD), for Water Quality
(WQ,), Recharge (Re.), and Channel Protection (Cpy). For each of the requirements, we offer an
assessment regarding the need for management, as well as the type of practice if management is

required.

B. General Site Information

The site is known as 6392 Eighth Avenue, Edgewater, MD 21037. It is located on Tax Map 60, Grid
10, Parcel 29, Lot 98 and contains 0.100 acres + (4,375 square feet). The site is currently zoned RS.
The site is not located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The limit of the proposed area to be
disturbed is approximately 0.100 acres + 4,375 square feet.

Existing Conditions

The site is currently undeveloped. The site is accessed from Eighth Avenue. The site consists
primarily of wooded area. Slopes on site within the limit of disturbance are primarily between 0%
and 10%. The predominant soil types are CpD (Collington-Wist-Urban Land Complex), 5-15%
slopes, hydrologic soil group “A” and UxB (Udorthents, loamy, sulfidic substratum), 5-15% slopes,
hydrologic soil group “C”. Slopes on site outside of the limit of disturbance are primarily between
0% and 10%. The predominant soil types are CpD (Collington-Wist-Urban Land Complex), 5-15%
slopes, hydrologic soil group “A” and UxB (Udorthents, loamy, sulfidic substratum), 5-15% slopes,

hydrologic soil group “C”.

Existing topography dictates a drainage pattern generally towards the southeatern property line. The
conveyance is stable and should not be affected by development on site.

Developed Conditions

A new house and driveway will be constructed. A new well and public sewer connection will be tied
into the proposed house.

The site has been designed to provide the least amount of environmental impacts. Due to ESD
utilizing, non-rooftop disconnection and a micro-bioretention area. A smaller quantity of water will
reach the outfall points at the property lines. Flow paths have been maintained and the time of
concentration increased. The runoff from the entirety of the new house roof surfaces will be collected
by downspouts and will flow to rooftio disconnection and shown on the Stromwater Management
plan (page 5 of 6). Runoff from the driveway and sidewalk will be addressed with non-rooftop
disconnection.



C. Stormwater Management Design

The Stormwater Management concept for this project was designed to meet the requirements of the
Stormwater Management Act of 2007.

This stormwater management plan was developed with all treatment options in mind. The total ESD
volume required will be achieved utilizing only micro-scale practices from Chapter 5 of the
Maryland Stormwater Design Manual. The impervious areas will be treated via two (2) rooftop
disconnections (N1) and two (2) non-rooftop disconnections (N-2) with the locations shown on the
Stormwater Management Plan (page 5 of 6).

Erosion and sediment control has been integrated into the stormwater management strategy by using
non-structural and micro-scale treatment techniques and limiting grading and disturbance which
produce sediment and erosion.

D. Unified Stormwater Sizing Criteria

Methodology

In accordance with the 2007 Maryland Stormwater Design Manual, Volumes I & II, the site was
designed implementing Environmental Site Design (ESD) to the maximum extent practicable (MEP).
As a minimum, ESD shall be used to address both Recharge (Rev) and Water Quality (WQv)
requirements. Channel Protection (Cpy) obligations are met when ESD practices are designed
according to the Runoff Curve Number Method where developed conditions return the site to an
RCN of “woods in good condition”. ESD techniques utilized are via two (2) rooftop disconnections
(N1) and two (2) non-rooftop disconnections (N-2).

Requirements (WQy)

The site has been analyzed for Water Quality obligations based on the proposed development. Water
quality volume (WQv) obligations will be met on this site by the successful implementation of ESD
practices, specifically, via two (2) rooftop disconnections (N1) and two (2) non-rooftop
disconnections (N-2).

Recharge Requirements (Rey)

The site has been analyzed for Recharge Volume obligations based on the proposed development.
Recharge Volume (REv) obligations will be met on this site by the successful implementation of
ESD practices, specifically, via two (2) rooftop disconnections (N1) and two (2) non-rooftop
disconnections (N-2).



Channel Protection Requirements (Cpy)

The site has been analyzed for Channel Protection obligations based on the proposed developments
and grading. Channel Protection volume (CPv) obligations will be met on this site by the successful
implementation of ESD practices, specifically, via two (2) rooftop disconnections (N1) and two (2)
non-rooftop disconnections (N-2).

Overbank Flood Protection Volume Requirements (Qpio)

Overbank flood protection obligations will be met on this site by the successful implementation of
ESD practices, specifically, via two (2) rooftop disconnections (N1) and two (2) non-rooftop
disconnections (N-2).

Extreme Flood Volume Requirements (Qr)

No downstream flooding or erosion should occur as a result of this development.

E. Environmental Site Design (ESD)

Title 4, Subtitle 201.1(B) of the “Stormwater Management Act of 2007” defines ESD as using micro-
scale practices, non-structural techniques, and better site planning to mimic natural hydrologic runoff
characteristics and minimize the impact of land development on water resources.

ESD was implemented in this project to the maximum extent practicable (MEP) to mimic “woods in
good condition.” In addition, the proposed development minimizes disturbance to existing
environmental features. The site was analyzed based on the proposed impervious coverage and each
impervious feature was analyzed to meet the ESD Sizing Criteria. Computations can be found in

Section II.

F. Qutfall Statement

_The site sheet flows from a high point at the northwestern property line towards the southeastern
property line. The conveyance is stable, and should not be affected by this development due to
minimization of impervious coverage, and due to storm water management provided on site.



Stormwater Management Requirements

Project:
Job No.:
County:
By:
Check:

Site Data

Effect, inc.

22-8492

Anne Arundel

J. Slenker
XXX Date: XX/XX/XX .

Date: 09/28/23

Existing Conditions
Site Area ! o0.a0'acRes OR 4375 SF

Limit of Disturbance | 0.10/ACRES OR _ 4375SF
Design Area used for ESD computations is Limit of Disturbance

82.4%\\of design area
0.0%}lof design area

17.6%| of design area
0.0Z’ of design area

Soils Types
HSG'A'  0.08 ACRES OR
HSG'B' 0,00 ACRES OR
HSG'C | 0.02 ACRES OR
HSG'D' | 0.00 ACRES OR
impervious Cover e
Buildings | 0.00/ACRES OR __OSF
Paving . 0.00.ACRES OR 0 SF
TOTAL __ 0.00 ACRES OR  OSF
Proposed Conditians
Impervious Cover
Buildings = 0.00 ACRES OR 0 SF
Drives . 0.00?ACRES OR 05k
Paving | 0.00/ACRES OR ___ OSF
Alternative Surfaces®, A 0.00 jj’m OSF
TOTAL 0.00 ACRES OR _ OSF

* Alternative Surfaces include Permeable Pavers (A-2 ESD Device)

Determine Target ESD, (Total Site)

Target RCN for "Woods in Good Condition”

HSG Area (SF) | % Site RCN
A | 3605 82%| 38
B |  of _o%l 55
c | 7r0]  18%| 70
D 0 0%| 77

Compute Percent imperviousness, | (Total Site)
I = Impervious Area / Site Area
Existing Impervious Area=
Proposed Impervious Area=

0 SF
0 SF

Based on % Site Development Category is :

|laf design area

of design area

{= __ 0.0% of site
l=_ 0.0% of site

[ New Development I




Stormwater Management Requirements

Project:  Effect, Inc.
Job No.:  22-8492
County: ~ Anne Arundel
By: J. Slenker Date:  09/28/23
Check: XXX Date: XX/XX/XX
Determine Target ESDy
Percent Imperviousness
| = Impervious Area / Site Area
= 0.0 %

Dimensionless Runoff Coefficient
R, = 0.05 +0.003(1)

[R. = 0.050 |

Target Pe

Using Table 5.3 with the Percent Imperviousness and Soil Type above,

determine the Target Pe.

HSG | Area(®) | %SITE [ Pe(n) |
A 3,605 82.40% 1.0
5 0 000% | 1.0
c 770 17.60% 1.0
= 0 000% | 10
|P° = 100 infs} ]
Target ESDv

ESDV = (‘Pt X‘;ZV XA)

| ESD,= 1823 f°

ESDv Runoff Depth

g, = (P.UR,)

| ESD Runoff Depth, QE (in):

Water Quality Volume
_ (PR, X4)
wa, = 5
[ WQv= 3.65 fr° |

Required Recharge Volume

. - )R, X)
12

0.0001 ac-ft or

Rev=

6.13 cf

Where:
Site Area= 4,375 g
Where:
|= 0.0 %
Where:
T TR
Where:
A=__ 8315t
Where:
0.050| Pe= 1.00 in.
Where:
Pe= 0.20 in.
S = HSG % of site = 0.336

*S Factors from MDE 2001 Manual

HSG Recharge Factor
A 0.38
B 0.26
C 0.13
D 0.06




»»+ ONE SET OF TABLES NEEDED FOR EACH SITE DRAINAGE AREA™**

Pormit Numbar

| Project Number

Broject Name

Structuse Address.

Seructusa City -

State

Sruciuee 2n

Tota! Drasnaga Area (Ac. |

RCN - Pro Construction

RCH - Fost Construction i

RCN - Wouds 4

Yotai Number of BMP's 4

PE Risquired 2.00

PE Audressed 10.43)

MD §-Dugit HUE 2131102

USGS 12-Digit HUC

| IMPERVIOUS AREA MONORTH |  MD EAST .
Storm_ID STRU_NAME |- MDE BMP CLASS M:i:z’" CONSTRUCTION PURPOSE °Ns}';§" | LAND USE DE‘::::;Q:SGE DRAINING TO DEVICE 'm&z:i:::? COORD CODRD way (ac-ft) R":;'::‘::z Comments
: laeres) (NADB3-FT) | [NADS3-FT)

RD-1 E NDRR NEWD - New Development | ONSITE - 11 0,01 0.01 n/a [ 0.00 39.58 Owner
RD-2 E NDRR NEWD - New Develooment | ONSITE 11 0.01 0.01 n/a 0 0.00 3958 Owner
HADL £ NDHR NEWD - New D ONSITE | 11 0.01 | 0.01 nfa [ 0.00 _35.63 Owner
NRO-2. E | NODNR NEWD - New Devel ONSITE | 11 0.00 | 0.03 nfa 0 0.00 75.42 Owner




STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE SUMMARY TABLE

Effect, Inc. Property

| Project No.:

[

Subdiv. No.:

Bay Eng 22-8492 Design By:  J. Slenker Date: 9/28/2023 Tax Map/Grid/Parcel: 0060/0010/0029
: Maximum Water Actual
Drainage Area . A N
Overall . . {Volume for 1-Yr|  Quality Device Pe Provided
DA Practice Structure No. Type Location Treetat; 24-Hr Storm | Volume (Cu. | Volume (Cu. (in)
, (acres (Cu. Ft) Ft) Ft)
Rooftop Disconnect RD-1 N1 0.011 106.88 39.58 39.58 1.00
Rooftop Disconnect RD-2 N1 0.011 106.88 39.58 39.58 1.00
1 Non-Rooftop Disconnection NRD-1 N2 0.010 96.19 35.63 35.63 1.00
Non-Reaftop Disconnection NRD-2 N2 0.002 203.63 75.42 75.42 1.00
Totai 0.011 513.56 180.21 190.21
ESD, Required 18.23
Total Site P, Provided: Where:
ESD, = 180.21 e
SWM Provided for: New Development Conditions R, = 005
A (LOD Ares) = 4,375 #
Py= 10.43 *Note: These values taken from the

Stormwater Management Requirements sheet

of these computations.



Environmental Site Design

N-1 Disconnection of Rooftop Runoff

Drainage Area: " House - Right Device Name:; _RD-1

Concept Design:

Contributing Drainage Area= F _ _5__09 ot Ll 0011]ac
Maximum Drainage Area = 500  ff -
Impervious Coverage = r 500 i I "Q.Q;l_iac.
Percent Impervious (l)= 100 % -
R, =0.05 + 0.009() = 0.950

ESDv Provided: —
Disconnection Length= 51 :ft (Per Table 5.6 (page 5.59)
Pe Provided = 1.0 lin.  MD State SWM Manual

psp = e XAXR)
12

[ESDv= 3958  f#° |
Table 5.6 ESD Sizing Factors for Rooftop Disconnection
Disconnection Flow Path Length (ft.)
Western |5 30 45 60 75
Shore
Eastem 12 24 36 48 60
Shore
Pe (in.}= 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0

Maximum ESDv Allowed:
1-year runoff (Max. Pe) = 27 in.

esp, - CTXAXR)

[Max. ESDv= 106.88  f° |

10

Envi+H47+A45:180+A45:182+H47+A+A45:180




N-1 Disconnection of Rooftop Runoff
Drainage Area: L ___House - Left Device Name:} =~ . RD2
Concept Design:
Contributing Drainage Area= g SQ(_): gl ft? L 0.0__15‘3&
Maximum Drainage Area = 500 ft? 7
Impervious Coverage = 500 In? [ 0. “0.011fac.
Percent Impervious (l)= 100 %
R, =0.05+0.009(l) = 0.950
ESDv Provided: o
Disconnection Length= 41 ﬁft (Per Table 5.6 {page 5.59)
Pe Provided = 1.0 . jin. MD State SWM Manual
i 12
{ESDV= 39.58 |
Table 5.6 ESD Sizing Factors for Rooftop Disconnection
Disconnection Flow Path Length (ft. )
Western | 45 30 45 60 75
‘Shore
Fastern | 45 24 36 48 60
Shore
Pe (in.)= 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
Maximum ESDv Allowed:
1-year runoff (Max. Pe) = 27 in.
2.7KANR
gsp, = CTIANR:)
[Max. ESDv= 106.88  f° |

"/



Environmental Site Design

N-2 ) Disconnection of Non-Rooftop Runoff

Drainage Area: Driveway Device Name: NRD-1

Concept Design:

Contributing Drainage Area= [_:_75-0 Ei‘t2 C Oalo[ac
Maximum Drainage Area = 1000  ft?
impervious Coverage = L 450 |ft? | 0.010 ac.
Percent Impervious ()= 100 %
R, = 0.05 + 0.009(l) = 0.95
ESDv Provided: o
Pervious Length= .40 }ft Max. Contributing Pervious length = 150-ft
Contributing Imp. Length = - 12 ft. Max. Contributing Imp. Length = 75-ft.
Impervious Ratio= |13 ]
Pervious Ratio = 051 (Per Table 5.7 (page 5.62)
Pe Provided = 19____ in. MD State SWM Manual
Required Length = 32

psp < EXANR,)
12

|ESDv= 35.63  ft* |

Table 5.7 ESD Sizing Factors for Non-Rooftop Disconnection

Ratio of Disconnection Length to Contributing Length
Imperviou| 451 | o041 | 061 0.8:1 1:1
s Ratio
Pervious | 444 | 021 | 032 0.4:1 0.5:1
7 Ratio
Pe (in.)= 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0

Maximum ESDv Allowed:
1-year runoff (Max. Pe) = 2.7 in.

ESDV = (2‘7X11;XRV)

|Max. ESDv= 96.19 ft° |

[Z



Environmental Site Design

N-2 7 " Disconnection of Non-Rooftop Runoff
Drainage Area: Sidewalk Device Name: | NRD-2
Concept Design:
Contributing Drainage Area= | 100 [ft? | 0.002]ac.
Maximum Drainage Area = ) 1—00_ i ft? _’mmw
impervious Coverage = [ 1000 | | 0.023ac.
Percent Impervious {I}= 1000 %
R, = 0.05 + 0.009{i) = 9.05
ESDv Provided: o
Pervious Length= 0 'ft. Max. Contributing Pervious length = 150-ft
Contributing Imp. Length = 12 ‘ft, Max. Contributing Imp. Length = 75-ft.
impervious Ratio= .11
Pervious Ratio = _ 051 (Per Table 5.7 (page 5.62)
Pe Provided = 1.0 lin. MD State SWM Manual
Required Length = 12

psp < EXANR,)
12

|ESDv= 75.42  ft° |
Table 5.7 ESD Sizing Factors for Non-Rooftop Disconnection
Ratio of Disconnection Length to Contributing Length
Imperviou| 5.9 | o041 | o061 0.8:1 11
s Ratio
Pervious | 544 | 021 | 031 0.4:1 0.5:1
Ratio
Pe (in.)= 0.2 04 0.6 0.8 1.0
Maximum ESDv Allowed:
1-year runoff (Max. Pe) = 27 in.
2.7TRANR
ESD . — ( X X 4 )
12
[Max. ESDv= 20363 f° |

/3



Hydrologic Soil Group—Anne Arundel County, Maryland
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Anne Arundel County, Maryland

Hydrologic Soil Group

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOl

CpD

Collington-Wist-Urban  |A 0.1
land complex, 5 to 15
percent slopes

82.4%

UxB

Udorthents, loamy, c 0.0
sulfidic substratum, 0
to 5 percent slopes

17.6%

Totals for Area of Interest ' 0.1

100.0%

Description

Hydrologic soil groups are based on estimates of runoff potential. Soils are
assigned to one of four groups according fo the rate of water infiltration when the
soils are not protected by vegetation, are thoroughly wet, and receive
precipitation from long-duration storms.

The soils in the United States are assigned to four groups (A, B, C, and D) and
three dual classes (A/D, B/D, and C/D). The groups are defined as follows:

Group A. Soils having a high infiltration rate (low runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist mainly of deep, well drained to excessively
drained sands or gravelly sands. These soils have a high rate of water
transmission.

Group B. Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These
consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or well
drained soils that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture.
These soils have a moderate rate of water transmission.

Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These consist
chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or
soils of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of
water transmission.

Group D. Soils having a very slow infiltration rate (high runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of clays that have a high shrink-swell
potential, soils that have a high water table, soils that have a claypan or clay
layer at or near the surface, and soils that are shallow over nearly impervious
material. These soils have a very slow rate of water transmission.

If a soil is assigned to a dual hydrologic group (A/D, B/D, or C/D), the first letter is
for drained areas and the second is for undrained areas. Only the soils that in
their natural condition are in group D are assigned to dual classes.

UsDa  Naturai Resources Web Soil Survey
=== (Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey

9/28/2023
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